The Company assumed certain liabilities in the Acquisition including deferred revenue that was ascribed a fair value
of $77.4 million using a cost-plus profit approach. The Company is amortizing deferred revenue over the average
remaining term of the contracts, which reflects the estimated period to satisfy these customer obligations. In allocating
the preliminary purchase price, the Company recorded an adjustment to reduce the carrying value of SkillSoft's
deferred revenue by $78.1 million. Approximately $28.0 million of acquired SkillSoft deferred revenue remained
unamortized at October 31, 2010.

SUPPLEMETAL PRO-FORMA INFORMATION

The Company has concluded that the Acquisition represents a material business combination. The following
unaudited pro forma information presents the consolidated results of operations of the Company and SkillSoft as if the
acquisition had occurred at as of the beginning of the annual period for each interim period presented with pro forma
adjustments to give effect to amortization of intangible assets, an increase in interest expense on acquisition financing,
and certain other adjustments:

THREE MONTHS
ENDED

OCTOBER 31,
NINE MONTHS ENDED

OCTOBER 31,
2010 2009 2010 2009

Revenue $ 57,588 $ 58,467  $ 152,419 $ 153,766
Cost of revenue 7,036 6,828 21,272 21,776
Cost of revenue – amortization of intangible assets 15,986 15,986 47,958 47,958
Gross profit 34,566 35,653 83,189 84,032
Operating expenses:
Research and development 10,275 12,282 29,923 30,470
Selling and marketing 22,811 20,169 64,880 58,659
General and administrative 7,569 7,450 23,524 23,845
Amortization of intangible assets 12,056 12,056 36,167 36,167
Acquisition related expenses 998 998 36,659 36,659
Total operating expenses 53,709 52,955 191,153 185,800
Operating loss   (19,143 )   (17,302 )   (107,964 )   (101,768 )
Other (expense) income, net (487) (220) (1,137) (1,443)
Interest income 36 66 147 204
Interest expense (15,105) (15,131) (45,282) (45,218)
Income before provision for income taxes from continuing
operations (34,699) (32,587) (154,236) (148,225)
Provision for income taxes 1,182 (1,583) (1,631) (10,854)

Edgar Filing: BOOKS24X7 COM INC - Form 424B3

20

Net income $ (35,881) $ (31,004) $ (152,605) $ (137,371)

The unaudited pro forma results are not necessarily indicative of the results that the Company would have attained had